The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements presented herein reflect the redemption of 465,363 shares of Class A Common Stock by ARYA’s shareholders in
conjunction with the shareholder vote on the Business Combination contemplated by the Business Combination Agreement at a meeting held on June 8, 2021.

The unaudited pro forma combined financial information is based on and should be read in conjunction with the historical audited financial statements as of and for the period ending
December 31, 2020 and, also, historical unaudited condensed financial statements as of and for the period ending March 31, 2021 of each of ARYA and Nautilus and the respective notes thereto,
as well as the disclosures contained in the sections titled “ARYA’s Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and “Nautilus’ Management’s
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.”

2

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF MARCH 31, 2021

(in thousands)

Historical

ARYA
(Historical) Nautilus (Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Notes Pro Forma Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 682 $ 51,803 $ 149,564 A $ 378,985

(5,233) B
(6,931) C
(6,246) D

200,000 E
(4,654) F

Short-term investments — 16,034 — 16,034
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 254 1,293 — 1,547
Total current assets 936 69,130 326,500 396,566
Investments held in Trust account 149,564 — (149,564) A —
Property and equipment, net — 1,714 — 1,714
Operating lease right-of-use assets — 4,429 — 4,429
Other long term assets — 4,129 (3,202) C 927

Total Assets $ 150,500 $ 79,402 $ 173,734 $ 403,636

LIABILITIES, REDEEMABLE CONVERTIBLE PREFERRED STOCK, AND
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT)

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable 117 2,120 (856) C 1,381
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 1,652 1,130 (277) C 966

(1,539) D
Due to related party 30 — 30
Current portion of operating lease liability — 1,670 — 1,670
Total current liabilities 1,799 4,920 (2,672) 4,047
Operating lease liabilities — 2,859 — 2,859
Deferred underwriting commissions 5,233 — (5,233) B —
Total liabilities 7,032 7,779 (7,905) 6,906
Commitments and contingencies
Redeemable convertible preferred stock:
Series Seed redeemable convertible preferred stock — 5,494 (5,494) H —
Series A redeemable convertible preferred stock — 27,067 (27,067) H —
Series B redeemable convertible preferred stock — 75,857 (75,857) H —
Total redeemable convertible preferred stock — 108,418 (108,418) —

3

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET – (CONTINUED)
AS OF MARCH 31, 2021

(in thousands)

Historical

ARYA
(Historical) Nautilus (Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Notes Pro Forma Combined

Class A common stock, subject to possible redemption 138,468 — (4,654) F —
(133,814) G

Stockholders' equity (deficit):
Preferred stock — — — —
Common Stock — — 2 E 12

0 F
1 G
5 H
0 I
4 K

Class A Common Stock — — — —
Class B Common Stock — — 0 I —
Nautilus Common Stock — 1 0 J —

(1) K
Additional paid-in capital 7,292 1,936 (9,000) C 435,450

(4,707) D
199,998 E
133,813 G
108,413 H

0 I
0 J

(3) K
(2,292) L

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) — 2 — 2
Retained Earnings (Accumulated Deficit) (2,292) (38,734) 2,292 L (38,734)
Total stockholders' equity (deficit) 5,000 (36,795) 428,525 396,730

Total liabilities, redeemable convertible preferred stock and stockholders' equity (deficit) $ 150,500 $ 79,402 $ 173,734 $ 403,636

4

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

For the period from
March 27, 2020
(inception) to

December 31, 2020
Year Ended

December 31, 2020

ARYA (Historical) Nautilus (Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Notes Pro Forma Combined

Operating expenses:
Research and development $ — $ 12,432 — $ 12,432
General and administrative 576 3,312 — 3,888
Total operating expenses 576 15,744 — 16,320
Loss from operations (576) (15,744) — (16,320)
Other income (expense), net 53 125 (53) AA 125

Net loss $ (523) $ 15,619 $ (53) $ (16,195)

Weighted average shares outstanding of Common Stock 124,045,255
Basic and diluted net loss per share - Common Stock $ (0.13)
Weighted average shares outstanding of Class A Common Stock 14,950,000
Basic and diluted net loss per share - Class A $ 0.00
Weighted average shares outstanding of Class B Common Stock 3,764,852
Basic and diluted net loss per share - Class B $ (0.15)
Weighted average shares outstanding of Nautilus Common Stock 8,017,976
Basic and diluted net loss per share - Nautilus $ (1.95)

5

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2021
ARYA

(Historical) Nautilus (Historical)
Transaction Accounting

Adjustments Notes  Pro Forma Combined

Operating expenses:
Research and development $ — $ 4,835 $ — $ 4,835
General and administrative 1,780 3,582 — 5,362
Total operating expenses 1,780 8,417 — 10,197
Loss from operations (1,780) (8,417) — (10,197)
Other income (expense), net 11 8 (11) AA 8

Net loss $ (1,769) $ (8,409) $ (11) $ (10,189)

Weighted average shares outstanding of Common Stock 124,045,255
Basic and diluted net loss per share - Common Stock $ (0.08)
Weighted average shares outstanding of Class A Common

Stock 14,950,000
Basic and diluted net loss per share- Class A $ 0.00
Weighted average shares outstanding of Class B Common

Stock 4,236,500
Basic and diluted net loss per share- Class B $ (0.42)
Weighted average shares outstanding of Nautilus Common

Stock 9,095,711
Basic and diluted net loss per share - Nautilus $ (0.92)

6

Note 1—Description of the Business Combination

On June 9, 2021, New Nautilus consummated the previously announced Business Combination pursuant to Business Combination Agreement dated February 7, 2021 between ARYA and